ORIGINAL T C S

97-0325 OCT 24

Telecom Compliance Services, Inc. 6455 East Johns Crossing, Suite 285 Duluth, GA 30097 phone (770) 232-9906 fax (770) 232-9208

PSG-RECORDS/REPORTING

Monday, October 20, 1997

DEPOSIT

DATE

D642 ·

OCT 24 1997

Julia L. Johnson Chairman Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Johnson,

Enclosed please find a check for \$500 in payment of fine as levied in Docket Number 971102-TI, Order Number PSC-97-1250-FOF-TI.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Chris Stockhoff

Compliance Analyst

TOTAL-TEL USA DIVISION	024458	DATE	NUMBER
CMU	024430	0-20-97	W.T.
EAC PAY EXACTLY		***\$500.00*****	
LE herefive Hundred Dollars and 00 Cents***	•••••	SUMMIT BANK Clifton, New Jersey	
FLORDIA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		Callon, New	Jersey

97-0325 OCT 24

Telecom Compilance Services, Inc. 6455 East Johns Crossing, Suite 285 Duluth, GA 30097 phone (770) 232-9906 fax (770) 232-9208

Monday, October 20, 1997

DEPOSIT

DATE

D642 ·

OCT 24 1997

Julia L. Johnson Chairman Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Johnson,

Enclosed please find a check for \$500 in payment of fine as levied in Docket Number 971102-TI, Order Number PSC-97-1250-FOF-TI.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Chris Stockhoff

Compliance Analyst

ORDER NO. PSC-97-1250-FOF-TI DOCKET NO. 971102-TI PAGE 3

Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited. Any certificated interexchange carriers providing service to Total-Tel must contact the Commission at the conclusion of the response period indicated herein in order to determine if Total-Tel's certificate has been canceled.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Total-Tel USA Communications, Inc. must pay the past due regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, interest charges, and a \$500 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, within 5 business days from the date this Order becomes final. The fine will be transmitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund. It is further

ORDERED that should Total-Tel USA Communications, Inc. fail to comply with this Order, Total-Tel USA Communications, Inc.'s certificate shall be canceled, and the docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that the cancellation of the certificate and the closing of the docket in no way diminishes Total-Tel USA Communications, Inc.'s obligation to pay applicable delinquent regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is further

ORDERED that all certificated interexchange telecommunication providers shall discontinue service to Total-Tel USA Communications, Inc., upon verification of the cancellation of the certificate at the conclusion of the response period set forth in this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached hereto. It is further